ITEMS REQUIRING BOCC APPROVAL (4 ITEMS)

1. GAS CHROMATOGRAPH/MASS SPECTROMETER -- REGIONAL FORENSIC SCIENCE CENTER FUNDING -- RFSC EQRES MASSSPECT

(Request sent to 23 vendors)

RFB #16-0060 S/C 8000091227

	Perkin Elmer Health Sciences, Inc.	QA Group, LLC dba Quantum Analytics	Agilent Technologies, Inc.
1. Each, Gas Chromatograph	\$14,887.60	\$29,414.40 + Regulator Column \$563.20	\$70,634.24
Manufacturer/Model	Clarus 580GC	Agilent 7890B	Agilent 7890B
2. Each, Mass Spectrometer	\$31,200.00	\$58,992.80	included
Manufacturer/Model	Clarus SQ8S	Agilent 5977B	Agilent 5977B
3. Each, PC Bundle	\$7,808.80	included	included
4. Each, LaserJet Printer	\$491.00	included	included
5. Each, License	included	included	included
6. Installation fee	\$2,452.50	\$1,759.40	included
7. Shipping and handling	\$1,979.35	included	included
Overall total	\$58,819.25	\$90,729.80	\$70,634.24
Acknowledge Addendum	Y	Y	Y
Options			
Extended Warranty (years two through five)	\$21,936.00	2 years total- \$6,019.20 3 years total- \$11,784.96 4 years total- \$17,487.36 5 years total- \$23,063.04	\$17,994.24

	Thermo Electron North America, LLC	VWR International, LLC	No Bids
1. Each, Gas Chromatograph	\$26,621.66	\$51,749.57 + Regulator \$362.94 Copper Tubing \$83.99 Column \$266.95 Year One Extended Warranty \$6,309.55	DaveAllert Co.
Manufacturer/Model	Thermo Trace 1310	Shimadzu QP2010SE	Grace Discover
2. Each, Mass Spectrometer	\$53,900.00	included	Sciences
Manufacturer/Model	Thermo ISQ	MS included in GC	dba Alltech
3. Each, PC Bundle	included	included + 24" Monitor \$149.97	Ariens Specialty Brands dba Ben
4. Each, LaserJet Printer	\$1,113.86	\$1,173.54	Meadows
5. Each, License	included	included	
6. Installation fee	included	included	Bruker Optics
7. Shipping and handling	\$650.00	prepaid	Inc.
Overall total	\$82,285.52	\$60,096.55	me.
Acknowledge Addendum	Y	Y	
Options	•		Metrohm USA
Extended Warranty (years two through five)	\$34,368.00	\$25,238.20	

On the recommendation of Kara Kingsley, on behalf of the Regional Forensic Science Center, Tim Kaufman moved to **accept the low bid from Perkin Elmer Health Sciences, Inc. in the amount of \$58,819.25.** Linda Kizzire seconded the motion. The motion passed unanimously.

The gas chromatograph/mass spectrometer will be used for the quantitation and detection of ions within compounds.

2. GAS CHROMATOGRAPH/NITROGEN PHOSPHORUS DETECTOR -- REGIONAL FORENSIC SCIENCE CENTER FUNDING -- CHROMATOGRAPH

(Request sent to 23 vendors)

RFB #16-0061 S/C 8000091229

KFB #10-0001 S/C 800009122	Perkin Elmer Health Sciences, Inc.	QA Group, LLC dba Quantum Analytics	Agilent Technologies, Inc.	Agilent Technologies, Inc. (Alternate One)	VWR International, LLC	Thermo Electron North America, LLC
1. Each, Gas Chromatograph	\$16,774.10	\$28,439.20 + Helium Regulator \$282.40 Air Regulator \$308.00 NPD White Bead Assembly \$442.40 Column \$371.45	\$37,973.12	\$35,139.20	\$29,916.75	\$42,630.84
Manufacturer/Model	PKI Clarus 580 N6519580	Agilent 7890B GC 7650 vial Autosampler	Agilent 7890B	Agilent 7890B	Shimadzu GC- 2010Plus	Thermo Trace 1310
2. Each, Mass Spectrometer	included	included	included	included	included	\$4,875.39
Manufacturer/Model	NPD included in GC	NPD included in GC	Agilent option capillary NPD with EPC	Agilent option capillary NPD with EPC	included	Thermo Trace 1300
3. Each, PC Bundle	\$8,237.20	\$9,440.00	included	included	included	\$2,152.82
4. Each, LaserJet Printer	\$491.00	included	included	included	included	\$1,113.86
5. Each, License	included	included	included	included	included	included
6. Installation fee	\$1,500.00	\$2,318.40	included	included	included	included
7. Shipping and handling	\$600.00	included	included	included	included	\$325.00
Overall total	\$27,602.30	\$41,601.85	\$37,973.12	\$35,139.20	\$29,916.75	\$51,097.91
Acknowledge Addendum	Y	Y	Y	Y	Y	Y

Options						
Extended Warranty (years two through five)	\$10,656.00	2 years total- \$2,120.40 3 years total- \$4,151.52 4 years total- \$6,160.32 5 years total- \$8,124.48	\$6,338.88	\$5,691.36	\$5,848.00	\$11,046.40
No Bids	Dave Allert Co.	Grace Discover Sciences dba Alltech		Ariens Specialty Brands dba Ben Meadows		Bruker Optics, Inc.

On the recommendation of Kara Kingsley, on behalf of the Regional Forensic Science Center, Linda Kizzire moved to accept the low bid from Perkin Elmer Health Sciences, Inc. in the amount of \$27,602.30. Jennifer Dombaugh seconded the motion. The motion passed unanimously.

The gas chromatograph/nitrogen phosphorus detector will be used to detect and screen for nitrogen and phosphorus containing compounds.

3. SEDGWICK COUNTY EXTENSION OFFICE PARKING LOT IMPROVEMENTS (R342-A) -- PUBLIC WORKS FUNDING -- PUBLIC WORKS

(Request sent to 20 vendors)

RFB #16-0071

Engineer's Estimate: \$ 399,401.00 Grading, Surfacing, and Pavement Marking	Flint Hills Materials, LLC \$89,974.00	APAC-Kansas, Inc., Shears Division \$153,731.50	Conspec Inc., DBA Kansas Paving \$153,401.10	Cornejo & Sons, LLC \$145,826.00
Bid Bond	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes
	Andale Construction, Inc.	B & B Bridge Company, LLC	Bob Bergkamp Construction	Cillessen & Sons, Inc.
No Bids	Dondlinger Construction	HWA Davis Construction & Supply, Inc.	L & M Contractors, Inc.	PCI Roads, LLC
	Regier Construction, Inc.	SPS Pavement Maintenance	Unruh Excavating	Vogts-Parga Construction, LLC
	Wildcat Construction Co., Inc.	W B Carter Construction Co.	PPJ Construction, Inc.	Coughlin Company

On the recommendation of Kimberly Evans, on behalf of Public Works, Jennifer Dombaugh moved to accept the low bid from Flint Hills Materials, LLC in the amount of \$89,974.00. Linda Kizzire seconded the motion. The motion passed unanimously.

This parking lot improvement project is located at 7001 W. 21st St. N. and is approximately 2.944 acres and includes grading, surfacing, and pavement marking.

The approval of this item will be contingent on the approval of a CIP amendment to be considered at the August 24th BoCC meeting - Consent Agenda.

Questions and Answers

David Spears explained that the Engineer's Estimate is based on previous bids of similar scope projects throughout the year. Flint Hills Materials, LLC was contacted to ensure they could do the work according to our specifications and the county is satisfied that the work will be done according to specifications.

4. SEDGWICK COUNTY PARK ADA IMPROVEMENTS -- FACILITIES <u>FUNDING -- ADA COMPLIANCE-15</u>

(Request sent to 80 vendors)

RFB #16-0077 S/C #8000092168

	Specialty Contractors, Inc.	Sutherland Builders, Inc.	Regier Construction, Inc.
1. Lump Sum, Base Bid	\$167,100.00	\$144,400.00	\$169,998.00
2. Days to Substantial Completion	110	120	135
3. Days to Final Completion	20	30	15
4. Total Calendar Days	130	150	150
5. Acknowledge Addendum	Yes	Yes	Yes
6. Bid Bond	Yes	Yes	Yes
	Compton Construction Services, LLC	Bauer & Son Construction	Farha Construction, Inc.
1. Lump Sum, Base Bid	Construction		Construction,
Lump Sum, Base Bid Days to Substantial Completion	Construction Services, LLC	Construction	Construction, Inc.
_	Construction Services, LLC \$148,847.00	Construction \$148,000.00	Construction, Inc. \$111,339.00
2. Days to Substantial Completion	Construction Services, LLC \$148,847.00 100	\$148,000.00 120	Construction, Inc. \$111,339.00 60
Days to Substantial Completion Days to Final Completion	Construction Services, LLC \$148,847.00 100 15	\$148,000.00 120 14	Construction, Inc. \$111,339.00 60 17

	ACM Removal - Kansas, LLC	Barkley Construction	Bauer & Son Construction Company
No Bids	Compton Construction Services, LLC	Dondlinger & Sons Construction Co., Inc.	Evans Building Co.
	G & G Dozer	Graycon Building Group, Inc.	Hanney & Associates Architects
	James Voegeli Concrete	L.M. Merriman, LLC	Lowe North
	MW Builders	NCRI, Inc.	PPJ Construction, Inc.
	Pro-Bound Sports, LLC	Rock Construction, Inc.	Roof Mechanics
	Van Asdale Construction	Vogts-Parga Construction, LLC	Wildcat Construction Co.
	Commerce Construction	First Grade Excavating, Inc.	Ink Construction, LLC
	Multicon Inc.	Presto, Inc.	Sutherland Builders, Inc.

On the recommendation of Kimberly Evans, on behalf of Facilities, Tim Kaufman moved to accept the low bid from Farha Construction, Inc. in the amount of \$111,339.00. David Spears seconded the motion. The motion passed unanimously.

This project will provide accessible ADA upgrades to Sedgwick County Park including, but not limited to: new concrete sidewalks and landings, accessible ramp, parking, striping, wheel stops, detectable warnings, signage, accessible charcoal grills, and accessible picnic tables. This project also includes a new accessible shelter, electrical pedestal, aluminum dock, decking, guard rails on both sides of gangway, security curbing around edges of the dock, and landscaping.

These improvements are part of the county's ongoing efforts to ensure accessibility in our programs and services.

Questions and Answers

Tim Kaufman wanted to clarify if the county had checked with Farha Construction, Inc. to ensure they could do the work at the price bid and in the amount of time as indicated. Sandy Anguelov of Facilities Project Services stated that the vendor has been contacted and the statement of work was reviewed and that the county is confident that the work will be done according to specifications.